
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 4 June 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
 
 Councillor Mohammed Abbasi Cowley Marsh; 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-
Khan 

Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor James Fry North; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Mark Mills Holywell; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Val Smith Blackbird Leys; 

 
 

The Quorum for this committee is 4 Committee Members



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to elect a Chair for the year 2013 – 2014.  
 
The Chair must be a Scrutiny Councillor from one of the Opposition Political 
Parties. 

 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to elect a Vice-Chair for the year 2013-2014. 
 
The Vice-Chair must be a Scrutiny Councillor and can be from any Political 
Party.  

 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 
 

 

5 SCRUTINY WORKING ARRANGEMENTS AND PREPARATION 
FOR THE 2013-14 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1 - 34 

 Contact Officer: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Tel 01865 252191, 
phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Information 
 
The Scrutiny function starts the year with a new structure.  The 
committee needs to decide how it will operate to deliver the best 
outcomes.   
 

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
The report outlines suggestions for working for the committee to 
consider and agree. 
 
Work is still underway on a number of reviews from the last 
programme.  The Committee is asked which of these it wishes to 
continue.  

 

 



 
  
 

 

Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer, will present the work 
programme, answer questions and support the Committee in their 
decision making. 
 

 
What will happen after the meeting? 
Working structures will be implemented.  
 
 

 
 

6 FORWARD PLAN 
 

35 - 46 

 The latest published version of the Forward Plan is attached to allow the 
Scrutiny Committee to decide which items it wishes to pre-scrutinise.     

 

 

7 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS 
 

47 - 66 

 Contact Officers: Paul Wilding (Revenues and Benefits Manager) Tele: 
01865 252461 Email: pwilding@oxford.gov.uk 
  

Background Information 
 
Discretionary Housing Payments are award towards eligible rent for 
people in receipt of Housing Benefit.  The Council’s policy for award 
of these payments has been reviewed now in particular because of 
concerns that Welfare Reform is likely to produce an increased 
number of applications for support. 

   
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
Our scheme aims to focus funds where they are needed most and 
encourage people to take responsibility for their own personal 
circumstances. 
  
The revised policy aims have been narrowed with emphasis placed 
on the prevention of homelessness and Discretionary Housing 
Payments being used as a temporary support whilst a more 
sustainable solution can be found. 
    
This report will be considered by the City Executive Board on the 
12th. June. 

  
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Councillor Brown – Board Member for Benefits and Customer 
Services.  
Paul Wilding – Revenues and Benefits Manager. 

 
What will happen after the meeting? 

 



 
  
 

 

 
Any recommendations will be reported to the City Executive Board.  

 
 

 
 

8 END OF YEAR INTEGRATED REPORT 2012 - 2013 
 

67 - 118 

 Contact Officers: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance).  Tele: 01865 252708 
Email: nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk and  
 
Jane Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement and Technology). Tele: 
01865 252218 Email:  jlubbock@oxford.gov.uk  
 

Background Information 
 
Last year the Council improved its overall performance reporting with 
the introduction of a quarterly report that integrates outcomes for 
spending, performance indicators and the management of risk. 
 
These indicators are scrutinised by the Scrutiny Committee and also 
used as a tool to consider the “overall health” of the Council.      

 
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
This report shows the outcomes position for the year 2012 – 2013 
and will be useful in considering ongoing priorities for scrutiny. 
 
This report will be considered by the City Executive Board on the 
12th. June. 

  
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Councillor Turner – Board Member for Finance and Efficiency.  
Nigel Kennedy – Head of Finance. 
Jane Lubbock – Head of Business Improvement and Technology. 

 
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
Any recommendations will be reported to the City Executive Board.  

 

 
 

 

9 CORPORATE DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

119 - 132 

 Contact Officer: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Te
[...]

10 APPOINTMENT OF MAIN CONTRACTOR FOR THE AFFORDABLE 
HOMES PROGRAMME  - 2015 

133 - 178 



 
  
 

 

 

 Contact Officers: Richard Hawkes (Corporate Asset Manager) Tele: 01865 
252124 Email: rhawkes@oxford.gov.uk  
 
 

Background Information 
 
The Council agreed an Affordable Homes Programme 2012 – 2015.  
This reports sets out delivery within that programme. 
 
This item includes information that is exempt from publication 
and this is produced elsewhere on the agenda. 

  
Why is it on the agenda? 
 
This reports asks to give delegated authority to the Executive 
Director for Regeneration and Housing to appoint a main 
contractor(s) and “call off arrangements” to deliver the agreed 
programme as sites receive planning permission. 
 
The Directors authority will be only that within the overall budget 
envelop for the programme. 
 
This report will be considered by the City Executive Board on the 
12th. June. 

  
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Councillor Seamons – Board Member for Housing.  
Richard Hawkes –  Corporate Asset Manager  

  
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
Any recommendations will be reported to the City Executive Board.  

 
 

 
 

 

11 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Council and Committee programme for the Council Years 2013/14 and 
2014/15 was agreed by Council on 22 April.  The following meeting dates for 
2013/14 have been agreed for this Committee: 
 
2nd July 2013 
3rd September 2013 
1st October 2013 
5th November 2013 
3rd December 2013 
14th January 2014 
4th February 2014 
4th March 2014 
1st April 2014 

 



 
  
 

 

 
The start time for this Committee has been assumed as 6 pm.  The 
Committee is asked to confirm the start time of its meetings for the remainder 
of the Council Year 2013/14. 
 
 

12 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part 
of the ag
[...]
y interest, after having declared it at the meeting 
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from 
the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ 
Code of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must 
never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including 
yourself” and that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and 
integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the mater of interests must be 
viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be 
paid to the perception of the public. 
 
1
 Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or 

himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband 
or wife or as if they were civil partners. 



 

 

 
 



 

         

                                                                             
 
To: The Scrutiny Committee       
 
Date: 4th. June 2013.              

 
Report of: Head of Law and Governance.  
 
Title of Report:  Scrutiny 2013-2014.    
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report: To outline working arrangements for the new scrutiny 
structure and begin preparations for the coming work programme.  
          
Key decision? No 
 
Scrutiny Lead Member: The Committee      
 
Recommendations to:  
 
1. Consider and agree the outline operating arrangement for the scrutiny 
function – Table 1. 
 
2. Agree the starting point for the selection and membership of Panels –  
    paragraph 7. 
 
3. Agree to appoint Lead Members from the Scrutiny Committee – 
paragraph 8. 
 
4. Agree how to place the current co-optee within the structure – 
paragraph 11. 
 
5. Agree the framework for the work programme – paragraph 14. 
 
6. Consider an
[...]
e is at liberty to take a different view.  If however the 
Scrutiny Committee agrees with this view and in turn decides not to 
set a Housing Panel for the coming year a decision needs to taken 
about how to place the Council Tenant that is part way through her 
term.  The options are: 

 

• Allow the Co-optee to complete the review work underway and 
appoint to the committee but only to comment on Housing 
issues. 

• Allow the Co-optee to complete the review work underway and 
then end the term of office.  

 
Work Programme 2013-2014 

 
12. As usual all councillors have been asked to suggest items for the 

work programme, at the time of writing only a handful have been 
made.  A list of all suggestions will be presented to the July meeting 
of this Committee and members will then be asked to make their 
outline choice of issues that will feature in the work programme.   

    
13. As discussed earlier the work programme this year will consist of: 

• Forward agendas.  

• Scrutiny topics/issues taken for debate at committee meetings. 

• Standing Panels their remit and membership. 

• Long list of items taken for review as time and resources allow. 
 

5



14. The suggestion is that: 
Forward agendas will be populated by the committee throughout the 
year with reports for pre-scrutiny taken from the Forward Plan, issues 
for committee debate suggested by councillors, report backs from 
Panel and any call ins or councillor calls for action received. 

 
Standing Panels will be set at the July meeting when scrutiny 
members have had the chance to consider the priorities for scrutiny 
of all members. 
 
Items for review will be considered using a “scoring system” agreed 
by the Scrutiny Committee.  Those reaching a threshold will be 
placed in a list and scoped as time allows.  The Scrutiny Committee 
will decide on the basis of scoping if a Panel should be set.   

 
15. Suggestions for the scoring are below: 

 
Experience has shown that when choosing items fo
[...]
 with 
the aim of getting their view of the 
positives and negatives and likely 
priorities for action or support. 
   

Mutual Exchanges between Council 
Tenants. 
 
Housing Panel with Linda Hill 
(tenant). 
 
Progress 
This has just started so no progress 
report is available.  This work is being 
conducted by Linda Hill (co-opted 
tenant) supported by the scrutiny and 
housing officers. 
This work links to a significant issue 
for the City. 
 
Continuation is recommended with 
a choice of councillor from the 
Committee taking a Lead.    
 

Scope: 
To consider the under occupancy in 
the Council’s stock and the potential 
for mutual exchanges to support 
those tenants affected by the 
changes to benefits and in particular 
the “bedroom tax”. 
 
To consider what changes and 
support is needed to make mutual 
exchanges a more useful tool for 
tenants. 

• Interview a range of tenants 
who have just registered to 
move. 

• Interview a range of tenants at 
the point of swap within the 
mutual exchange system.   

 

 
 
 

Report Author: Pat Jones Principal Scrutiny Officer, Law and 
Governance   

 
Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk Tel: 01865 252191    

   
 List of background papers: None  
Version: 1

9



 

 

      Appendix 1     
 

 
 

 
                                                                                     
 
To: Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee  
  
Date: 28 November 2012          

 
Report of:  Member Review Panel on the Covered Market 
 
Title of Report:  Covered Market Scrutiny Review: Next Steps  
 
Lead Members: Councillors Fooks and Van Nooijen 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report: To report to the Value and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee on the progress of the Review Panel (RP) on the Covered Market, 
and to make recommendations for the next steps.     
      
Report Approved by: Councillor Jean Fooks and Councillor Oscar Van 
Nooijen 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. The Review Panel advises the committee to: 
 
Extend its brief to encompass: 
 

• Pre-scrutiny and engagement with the developing Covered Market 
Strategy and Leasing Strategy 

 

• Work to engage with representatives of the Covered Market Traders' 
Association; 

 

• Review the leasing decision in respect of the unit formerly occupied by 
Palm's delicatessen; 

 

• Consideration of comparative data from similar markets elsewhere 
 
2. Councillors Campbell, Clarkson and Benjamin have been helpful in the 
Review Panel’s work to date and the committee is asked to invite them to be 
part of a future Panel. 
 
3. The Review Panel will report on progress at the January meeting of the 
committee with a full report before the end of the programme.  

 

 

10



 

 

Appendices not included  
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Review Panel (RP) was constituted in the early summer of 2012 

and has held several meetings with officers and other members.  
Councillors Fooks and Van Nooijen are grateful, on behalf of the 
Scrutiny Committee, for help which has been afforded them by Sarah 
Claridge and Steve Sprason in particular. 

 
2. This report sets out: 
 

• Information considered by the RP 

• Current work underway in the Council 

• Proposals for the way forward for the Scrutiny Committee   
 
The Brief 
 

To consider the economic health of the covered market and in particular the 
effects of rents on the diversity of traders 

 
3. The Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee set the members a 

brief to gather data and suggest lines of inquiry for a “Select 
Committee” to be run in January 2013.  

 
4. Without doing a full review into the economic wellbeing of the Oxford 

retail sector, it is almost impossible to consider the full ‘economic 
health’ of the Covered Market. Notwithstanding this, the RP decided to 
concentrate on the following issues:  

 

• Council’s rent review process. 

• Maintaining diversity in the Covered Market. 
 
Setting the Scene 
 
5. “The Oxford Covered Market is the Council’s single most val
[...]
report will look at future leisure provision in the south of the City depending on 
forthcoming occurrences. 

Target Date: 10 Jul 2013  

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Is this a Key Decision?: Yes 

Executive lead member: Executive Board Member for Leisure Services 

Is this item to be taken in public? Yes 

Report of: Head of Leisure and Parks 

Contact: Ian Brooke Tel: 01865 252705 
ibrooke@oxford.gov.uk 

Consultation:  

Scrutiny Committee Responsibility:  

  
 

ITEM 11: YOUTH AMBITION STRATEGY - CONSULTATION OUTCOME 

This report will contain the outcome of consultation on the Youth Ambition Strategy. 

Target Date: 10 Jul 2013  

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Is this a Key Decision?: Not Key 

Executive lead member: Executive Board Member for Youth and 
Communities 

Is this item to be taken in public? Yes 

Report of: Head of Leisure and Parks 

Contact: Ian Brooke Tel: 01865 252705 
ibrooke@oxford.gov.uk 

Consultation:  

Scrutiny Committee Responsibility:  

  

ITEM 12: LOW EMISSION STRATEGY AND AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 

 

Target Date: 10 Jul 2013  

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Is this a Key Decision?: Not Key 

39



 

6 

Executive lead member: Executive Board Member for Cleaner, Greener 
Oxford 

Is this item to be taken in public? Yes 

Report of: Head of Environmental Development 

Contact: Roger Pitman  rpitman@oxford.gov.uk 

Consultation:  

Scrutiny Committee Responsibility:  

  

ITEM 13: PAVILIONS PROGRAMME - PROJECT APPROVAL 

This report will seek project approval for the pavilion programme and seek delegated 
authority for the Executive Director, Community Services to award the various construction 
contracts when they arise. 

Target Date: 10 Jul 2013  

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Is this a Key Decision?: Yes 

Executive lead member: Executive Board Member for Parks and Sports 

Is this item to be taken in public? Yes 

Report of: Head of Leisure and Parks 

Contact: Hagan Lewisman Tel: 01865 25270
[...]
 minimum waste 
from materials.  This will be the responsibility of the main contractor once 
appointed. 
 

35. The new properties have been designed to meet the Level 4 of the Code for 
Sustainable Homes. The Code uses a rating system and introduces minimum 
standards for energy and water efficiency at each level. A simple points system 
means the more points achieved the higher the Code level reached.  
 

36. This standard ensures reduced energy consumption of 44% through the use of 
renewable energy sources, quality insulation and construction materials. The 
design categories for the code are; 
 

• Energy/CO2; 

• Pollution; 

• Water;  

• Health and well-being; 

• Materials; 

• Management;  

• Surface water run-off;  

• Ecology and waste; 
 
 

Equalities impact - 
 

37. The new properties where possible will be designed to meet the following industry 
standards: 

 
a. Lifetime Homes Standard; 
b. Wheelchair Housing Design Guide; 
c. Housing Quality Indicators; and 
d. Secure by Design 

141



  
38. Contractors will need to show how they will support the Council’s commitment to 

training and development opportunities for local people, use of local labour, 
apprenticeships and up-skilling for Oxford City Homes’ staff. The contractor will 
also be required to show how they would work within the community and 
demonstrate any history of involvement with local groups. 
 

39. The pre-qualification questionnaire included criteria for equality of opportunity in 
terms of employment, training and commitment to using a local supply chain. 

 
 
Risk  

 
40. The risk register for project delivery is attached (Appendix 2). 
 

41. As it may be seen the principle risk will be failure to achieve practical completion 
on any units by the deadline of 31st March 2015, will result in a reduction of the 
grant claimable.  

 
 

Recommendations - 
 
 
Council Executive Board is requested to: 
 
42. Authorise  the AHP Project Board and Executive Director for Regene
[...]


 R
e

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 P
la

n
s

177



178

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



182

This page is intentionally left blank



183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



186

This page is intentionally left blank



187

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



226

This page is intentionally left blank



227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



236

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Scrutiny Working Arrangements and Preparation for the 2013-14 Work programme
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Discretionary Housing Payments
	8 End of Year Integrated report 2012 - 2013
	9 Corporate Debt Management Policy
	10 Appointment of Main Contractor for the Affordable Homes Programme  - 2015
	AHP Appendix 1
	AHP Appendix 1 cont'd
	AHP Appendix 2

	13 Appointment of Main Contractor for the Affordable Homes Programme  - 2015
	AHP Appendix 4 exempt
	AHP Appendix 5 exempt
	AHP Appendix 6 exempt




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 4 June 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Abbasi, Altaf-Khan, Coulter, Fry, Mills, 
Paule, Sanders, Simmons, Smith and Fooks (ex-officio). 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Lois Stock 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), Helen Bishop (Head of Customer 
Services), Richard Hawkes (Corporate Asset Manager), Nigel Kennedy (Head of 
Finance), Jane Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement and Technology) and 
Paul Wilding (Customer Services) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor Mark Mills as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee for 
the Council Year 2013/104. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/14 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor Gill Sanders as Vice Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee for the Council Year 2013/104 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Darke and Councillor Campbell 
(Councillor Fooks substituted) 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
5. SCRUTINY WORKING ARRANGEMENTS AND PREPARATION FOR 

THE 2013-14 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning scrutiny arrangements for 2013/14. Pat Jones, Principal 
Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Committee and provided some 
background and context. 
 
The following points/observations were made by the Committee:- 
 

• Discussion around the autonomy of panels – some members felt they 
could be completely autonomous, whilst others believed they should 
report their recommendations back to the Committee. It was pointed out 
that, owing to the timing of meetings, panels may not have time to report 
back before recommendations went on to CEB; 

 



 

• Any recommendations from panels would be circulated to members, as at 
present; 

 

• Panels would be scoped at the Committee, and panel meetings would be 
open to the public (unless during the course of its work something 
emerged that necessitated the closure of the panel to the public); 

 

• Political balance on panels was desirable, however there was broad 
support for panel membership as outlined in paragraph 7 of the report; 

 

• Members of the public could be invited/co-opted onto panels as and when 
necessary; 

 

• The Committee could invite anyone to speak – expert witnesses, 
members of the public, fellow Councillors, etc; 

 

• The current co-optee to the Housing Panel will be invited to join the 
Committee as a co-optee, unless a Housing Panel is established; in which 
case she will sit on that; 

 

• The choice of items for review will be guided by a scoring system outlined 
in paragraph 15 of the report. Items should have 3 positive attributes, 
however, the scores will be for guidance and should not limit the choice of 
review topic; 

 
Considering the unfinished reviews from the last Council year, the Committee 
decided the following:- 
 
Covered Market Strategy and Leasing Strategy – to continue, Councillor 
Campbell as Lead Member, aim to complete by October. 
 
Recycling Rates review - to continue, Councillor Fry as Lead Member, panel to 
be asked to tighten their focus; aim to complete by September. 
 
Enfranchisement and Empowerment - to continue, Councillor Darke to be Lead 
Member, aim to finish by September/October; 
 
Educational attainment at Primary level – to continue, Councillors Coulter and 
Paule can replace Councillors Clack and Kennedy if the latter do not feel able to 
continue; 
 
Helping the High Street – discontinue, issues to date to be passed to the 
relevant Board Member. This item will be placed in the work programme as the 
Committee was keen that it should not be lost altogether; 
 
Mutual exchanges between Council Tenants – to continue as per the report. 
 
Having taken all information into account, and taking into account those 
issues shown above, the Committee RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) To agree the outline operating arrangements for scrutiny  as shown in 
Table 1 of the report; 

 



 

(2) To agree the starting point for the selection and membership of Panels as 
outlined in paragraph 7 of the report; 

 
(3) To agree to appoint Lead members from the Scrutiny Committee as 

outlined in paragraph 8 of the report; 
 

(4) To agree how to place the current co-optee within the structure as 
outlined in paragraph 11 of the report;  

 
(5) To agree the framework for the work programme as outlined in paragraph 

14 of the report; 
 

(6) To agree the outline scoring system for the selection of Panel topics as 
outlined in paragraph 15, noting that this would guide decisions; 

 
(7) To agree to take forward those Panels listed above. 

 
 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plane for June to September 2013 was submitted. Pat Jones 
introduced this item and provided some background to it.  
 
The following items were chosen for the next meeting:- 
 

• End of Year Reporting – Fusion Contract 2012/13; 

• Low Emission Strategy and Air Quality Action Plan; 

• Youth Ambition Strategy; - Consultation Outcome; 

• Housing Strategy Action Plan – Periodic Review. 
 
The Committee expressed a wish to see the Oxpens Masterplan at a future 
meeting, when the outcome of the consultation was known. 
 
 
7. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS 
 
The Head of Customer Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended). Susan Brown (Board Member for Customer Services) and Paul 
Wilding (Revenues and Benefits Programme Manager) attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer questions from the Committee. 
 
Paul Wilding introduced the report and provided some background and context. 
 
The Committee believed that the proposals were sensible, but it raised the 
following issues:- 
 
Nature of Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs) 
 
The Committee felt that the current and potential loss of benefits to claimants in 
Oxford would cause hardship. The use of DHPs was to be welcomed, but it was 
not a long term solution. Examples were given of claimants who were not clear 
that the DHP was temporary, and that it was intended to assist them whilst they 
sought a long term solution to their financial situation. 
 



 

It was noted that the Council was trying to make this clear to claimants, but the 
Committee would welcome a campaign of advice to claimants generally; and in 
particular those in receipt of DHP so that they were clear about the nature of it. 
Indeed, the Committee would welcome a more broadly based campaign to 
encourage everyone entitled to claim benefit now to do so. 
 
Impact of future Welfare Reform 
 
The Committee felt that the changes that were coming were the “tip of the 
iceberg” that would result in more acute need in the Oxford population. It was 
noted that some older people were protected from Welfare Reform, but they 
should consider if they needed to take action now to protect their entitlement for 
the future. An example was given of a couple with an age difference of perhaps 
10 years. Entitlement to retirement benefits was to be focussed on the younger 
partner, not the older, and this could result in significant loss of income for 
couples with large or even modest age differences.  
 
Other issues 
 
The Committee felt that the DHP Policy should kept under review, and that future 
consideration might be given to “topping up” the DHP fund from other sources. 
To enable the Committee to consider this in future, it would welcome regular 
advice on the progress of the DHP fund, perhaps on a quarterly basis.  
 
Recommendations to City Executive Board 
 
The Committee made the following recommendations to CEB:- 
 

(1) To organise a general campaign of clear advice through as many 
agencies, partnerships and offices as possible, making it clear the 
temporary nature of Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP), and the 
requirement to engage in more sustainable solutions; 

 
(2) To extend current outreach work to include benefit take-up to maximise 

benefits to current and potential claimants; 
 

(3) To keep the DHP Policy under review, and in particular to revisit it once 
regulations on further Welfare Reform are clear; 

 
(4) For the Scrutiny Committee to be included in the monitoring 

arrangements for this policy in both financial and outcome terms.  
 
 
8. END OF YEAR INTEGRATED REPORT 2012 - 2013 
 
The Head of Finance and the Head of Business Improvement and Technology 
submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Nigel Kennedy (Head 
of Finance) and Jane Lubbock (Head of Business Improvement and Technology) 
attended the meeting to introduce the report and provide some background and 
context to it. (Councillor Ed Turner sent apologies for not being able to attend the 
meeting.) 
 
 
 



 

 
The Committee highlighted the following issues:- 
 

• There seems to be a large underspend going into the Westgate 
Development reserve, and the Committee would like further information 
on this; 

 

• It was noted that the Council had achieved the Decent Homes Standard, 
and that the Stock Condition Survey would further update this; 

 

• The Committee would welcome more information on unspent budgets 
generally; 

 

• It was observed that there were a number of service areas with budgetary 
problems, for example HR and Facilities and Law and Governance. It was 
explained that Facilities intended to employ a commercial manager in 
order to maximise income opportunities for the Town Hall, and that Law 
and Governance  was also responsible for emergency planning, and had 
encountered problems with the budget for flooding; 

 

• A question was asked about the possibility of surplus budgets being used 
to alleviate pressures on Discretionary Housing Payments, and about the 
use of the HRA to help with homelessness issues. 

 
The Committee felt that this was an important report, and that it would like to 
include the following issues within its work programme:- 
 

• Organisational Development and Corporate Services – performance and 
issues; 

• Fee income targets; 

• House building targets; 

• Perception of anti-social behaviour; 

• Satisfaction with neighbourhoods; 

• How the Council can meet efficiency targets in future. 
 
Resolved to note the report and include highlighted issues in its work 
programme. 
 
 
9. CORPORATE DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). 
Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance) attended the meeting to present the report and 
provide some background and context. 
 
In answer to a question about debt collection, Nigel Kennedy explained that debt 
collection agencies acting for the Council had to adhere to guidelines laid down 
by the Council in its contract with them.  The Committee asked to see a copy of 
these guidelines, which would be circulated in due course.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
Nigel Kennedy also explained that the Council did not charge an administration 
fee for payment by debit card, but that it charged 1.5% for payment by credit 
card. 
 
Resolved to note the report.  
 
 
10. APPOINTMENT OF MAIN CONTRACTOR FOR THE AFFORDABLE 

HOMES PROGRAMME  - 2015 
 
The Regeneration and Major Projects Manager submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Richard Hawkes (Corporate Asset Manager) 
attended the meeting to present the report to the Committee and provide some 
background to it.  
 
The Committee raised the following issues:- 
 

• It was noted that the new properties have been designed to meet Level 4 
of the Code for Sustainable Homes, but would it be possible to increase 
that? There was some question about the requirement in the Council’s 
planning policy – that this required Level 5 of the Code – and Richard 
Hawkes undertook to check this and inform the Committee; 

 

• The Committee noted that it would not be possible to protect the new 
homes from “Right to Buy” legislation, but that building costs could be 
recouped should this right be exercised in the future. This would be actual 
building costs, as incurred over a 7 year period.  

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
11. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) Note the dates as listed, with one change – the September meeting will 
be held on 5th September (as opposed to 3rd); 

 
(2) Agree the start time of meetings will remain at 6pm. 

 
 
12. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
Resolved to note the exempt from publication annexe to item 10 – Appointment 
of Main Contractor for the Affordable Homes Programme 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
13. APPOINTMENT OF MAIN CONTRACTOR FOR THE AFFORDABLE 

HOMES PROGRAMME  - 2015 
 
Resolved to note the exempt from publication appendix to the main report. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 


